FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	01-23-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
JAN : 00 SS	
1 16.01 PAN 1 6 2001 RECO	101591406
4 2 .04	PATENTS ONLY marks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) BENEFIT TECHNUL	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Second Party Name (line 1)	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) ALAN BROWN	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 2 1200 6EILS 120A	Designation must be a
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment)
Address (line 3) HARTSDALE	N / 10530 State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and	Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
23/2001 GTON11 00000011 6092047	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
FC:581 40_00 BD	
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send commen	o average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and its regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, et of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Tradema	ark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	19B 	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone N	umber
Name [2	ICHARU N GRAY		
Address (line 1)	EYERS TERSIENI F	ELDMAN GRAY	
Address (line z)	20 East 42 mil sta	LieT 20th FL.	
Address (line 3)	EN YORK, NY	10017	
Address (line 4)			
_	ter the total number of page cluding any attachments.	s of the attached conveyance	e document # 2
• •	mber(s) or Patent Numb		Mark if additional numbers attached
		ent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	
Patent	Application Number(s)	1 [7.00] (12)	Patent Number(s)
		6092047	
If this document is being signed by the first name		Application, enter the date the patent	application was Month Day Year
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PC	T application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	U.S. Application Number propertion been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Prop	erties	number of properties involve	d. # /
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3	.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Pa		d Deposit Account	
Deposit Acc		nal fees can be charged to the accoun	*1
(Enter for paying		osit Account Number:	#
	Auti	norization to charge additional fo	ees: Yes No
Statement and S	ignature		
To the best	of my knowledge and belie	f, the foregoing/information is	s true and correct and any
attached co	py is a true copy of the orig	inal document. Charges to d	eposit account are authorized, as
indicated h	erein.	1/1/1 > 1.	,
RICHARD	N. GRAY	Horandel	uy 1/2/01
	erson Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 011436 FRAME: 0106



PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Benefit Technologies, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of New York, located at 123 Main Street, White Plains, NY 10601 (the "Company"), is the owner of a certain United States patent, No. 6,092,047 dated July 18, 2000 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, the Company is obligated to Alan Brown 2 Rodgers Road,
Hartsdale, New York 10530 (the "Lender") pursuant to a certain loan and security
agreement of even date between Lender and the Company (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Company is granting to Lender a lien upon, and security interest in, *inter alia*, the Patent.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company does hereby grant to Lender a security interest in and to the Patent, which security interest shall secure payments under the Notes as defined in, and pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

The parties expressly affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement.

Dated:

Witness:

Witness:

BENEFIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

Andrew A. Hyman, President

Lender

PATENT REEL: 011436 FRAME: 0107

STATE OF)
) ss. :
COUNTY OF)
me known, who being duly s Technologies, Inc., the corpo	worn, did depose and say that he is the president of Benefit bration described in and which executed the foregoing and his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said One of the board of directors of said
	Notary Public, Str1a of Now √SEX No. €9.476.8564
STATE OF	Qualified in Wastohouter County immission Expires May 31, 42003
) ss.:
COUNTY OF	j

On the 5 day of $\triangle cc$. 2000, before me personally came Alan Brown, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the person described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that be signed his name thereto.

> CHRISTOPHER J. CAIVANG Notary Public, State of New York
> No. 60-4769561
> Qualified in Westchester County
> Commission Expires May 31.

PATENT REEL: 011436 FRAME: 0108

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

AS, Benefit Technologies, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of New York, located at 123 Main Street, White Plains, NY 10601 (the "Company"), is the owner of a certain United States patent, No. 6,092,047 dated July 18, 2000 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, the Company is obligated to Alan Brown 2 Rodgers Road, Hartsdale, New York 10530 (the "Lender") pursuant to a certain loan and security agreement of even date between Lender and the Company (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Company is granting to Lender a lien upon, and security interest in, inter alia, the Patent.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company does hereby grant to Lender a security interest in and to the Patent, which security interest shall secure payments under the Notes as defined in, and pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

The parties expressly affirm that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement.

Dated:

Witness:

hathy Scirchia Witness: Kathy Scirchia

BENEFIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

STATE OF)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF)
me known, who being duly s Technologies, Inc., the corpo	ec. 2000, before me personally came Andrew A. Hyman, to sworn, did depose and say that he is the president of Benefit oration described in and which executed the foregoing and his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said
	Notary Public
	CHRISTOPHER J. CAIVANG Notary Public, State of New York No. 60-4769561
STATE OF	Qualified in Wastchaster County Semiasion Expires May 31. 43.22.3
) ss. :
COUNTY OF)

On the 5 day of 2ec. 2000, before me personally came Alan Brown, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the person described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that be signed his name thereto.

RECORDED: 01/16/2001

CHHISTOPHER J. CAIVANG Notary Public, State of New York No. 60-4769561 Qualified in Westchester County Exemission Expires May 31,494000

> PATENT REEL: 011436 FRAME: 0110